

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Miscellaneous No. 13-1288 (RCL)

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR LEAVE TO SERVE
SUPPLEMENTAL EXPERT REPORTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Defendants Misapply the Relevant Legal Standards Applicable To This Factual Context. 3

II. Defendants Falsely Portray the Substance and Purpose of Dr. Mason’s Supplemental Report and Ignore the Import of Their Counsel’s Questions and Argument at Trial. 10

A. Defendants Try to Distract the Court from the Fact That Dr. Mason’s Supplement Addresses Misleading Questions and Arguments They Made at Trial. 11

B. Dr. Mason’s Supplemental Report Is Limited to Rebutting Defendants’ Misleading Argument and Supporting His \$1.6 Billion Damage Number. 12

III. Dr. Dharan’s Supplementation Is Proper Because It Supports Previously Offered Opinions, Rebutts New Opinions and Argument Offered By Defendants at Trial On Those Subjects, and Does Not Prejudice Defendants. 16

A. The Supplemental Report’s Analysis of the Payment-in-Kind Alternative Reflects Opinions Offered at Trial and Responds to New Opinions Offered at Trial by Dr. Attari on the Subject. 18

B. The Supplemental Analysis of Dr. Attari’s Event Study Responds to Dr. Attari’s Testimony at Trial on the Event Study, Which Itself Contradicted What Defendants Told the Court Dr. Attari Would Say. 21

C. Defendants Offer No Basis for Opposing Dr. Dharan’s Supplementation of His Opinions Concerning the Lack of Need for the Net Worth Sweep. 22

D. Dr. Dharan’s Supplementation of His Analysis of Non-Cash Adjustments Falls Well Within the Scope of Prior Opinions and Rebutts Testimony and Closing Argument Offered at Trial by Defendants. 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Erecting & Dismantling Co., Inc. v. United States Steel Corp.,
2021 WL 3847782 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 2021) 9

Barnes v. Dist. of Columbia,
289 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 7, 8, 10

Bazarian Int’l Fin. Assocs., LLC v. Desarrollos Aerohotelco, C.A.,
315 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2018) 1, 4

Bio Med Techs. Corp. v. Sorin CRM USA, Inc.,
2015 WL 7294791 (D. Colo. Nov. 19, 2015) 10

Campbell v. United States,
470 F. App’x 153 (4th Cir. 2012) 9

Capitol Justice LLC v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2009) 6, 17

Carballido v. Target Corp.,
2021 WL 1376997 (D. Colo. Apr. 12, 2021)..... 9

Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.,
985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993) 9

Dag Enterprises, Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
226 F.R.D. 95 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 9

Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc.,
2022 WL 1597819 (E.D.N.C. May 19, 2022) 9

Est. of W. v. Domina L. Grp.,
2019 WL 10888714 (S.D. Iowa May 21, 2019), *aff’d*, 981 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 4

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Federal Housing Finance Agency,
2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018) 15

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Federal Housing Finance Agency,
2022 WL 11110548 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2022) 15

Hajjar-Nejad v. George Washington Univ.,
2012 WL 13168550 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2012) 9

Hammonds v. Greyhound Bus Co.,
2017 WL 10545393 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2017) 9

Heller v. Dist. of Columbia,
952 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2013) 4

Hill v. Reederei F. Laeisz G.M.B.H., Rostock,
435 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 1, 4

Jackson v. Teamsters Loc. Union 922,
312 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 9

Martin’s Herend Imports, Inc. v. Diamond & Gem Trading,
195 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1999) 9

MyGallons LLC v. U.S. Bancorp,
2013 WL 12291484 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 9, 2013)..... 9

Nnadili v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
2005 WL 6271043 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2005) 5, 6

Palmer v. Asarco Inc.,
2007 WL 2254343 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 3, 2007) 9

PharMerica Mountain LLC v. Arizona Rehab Campus LLC,
2022 WL 1689370 (D. Ariz. May 26, 2022) 9

Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 10

Richardson v. Korson,
905 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 6

Rodgers v. Beechcraft Corp.,
759 F. App’x 646 (10th Cir. 2018) 9

SD3, LLC v. Rea,
71 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D.D.C. 2014)..... passim

St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc.,
2007 WL 1589495 (D.D.C. June 1, 2007)..... 9

Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Auto Mktg. Network, Inc.,
2003 WL 22902604 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2003)..... 9

Thoroughman v. Wis. Cent., Ltd.,
2020 WL 6781729 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2020)..... 9

Total Containment, Inc. v. Dayco Products Inc.,
177 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 9

United States v. Gatling,
96 F.3d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17

United States v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.,
2022 WL 1101730 (D.D.C. April 13, 2022)..... 17

United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.,
301 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 10

United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.,
301 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 8

Washington v. Kellwood Co.,
2016 WL 5680374 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016)..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37..... passim

Fed. R. Evid. 703 4

Treatises

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 2504 (3d ed. 2002)..... 9
